29A.18 United States property and fiscal officer.

Subject to the approval of the secretary of the army and secretary of the air force, the governor shall detail through the national guard bureau a qualified commissioned officer of the national guard who is also a commissioned officer of the army or the air force of the United States to be the United States property and fiscal officer for Iowa. Subject to the approval of the governor, the adjutant general shall nominate a qualified commissioned officer for the detail to this position.

The United States property and fiscal officer for Iowa shall perform the duties provided by 32 U.S.C. §708.

The governor may request the removal for cause of the United States property and fiscal officer for Iowa through the chief of the national guard bureau to the secretary of the army or air force.

[R60, \$1013; C73, \$1050; C97, \$2190; S13, \$2215-f12; C24, 27, 31, \$443; C35, \$467-f45; C39, \$467.47; C46, 50, \$29.47; C54, 58, 62, \$29.18; C66, 71, 73, 75, 77, 79, 81, \$29A.18]